Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency as of June 30, 2020, and December 31, 2019, are
presented below:

 Parent Company Consolidated
 06/30/202 12/31/2019 06/30/2020 12/31/2019

Cash and cash equivalents  2,013  984  11,176  12,228
Trade receivables  1,014  8,321  2,196  9,111
Recoverable taxes - - 3,327 426
Other credits and amounts - - 16 84
Foreign currency suppliers (8,726) (90,279) (15,829) (99,530)
Related parties (5,369) 7,287 (882) 10.918
Other payables - - (24) (17)
Total foreign currency exposure R$ (11,068) (73,687) (20) (66.780)

Total foreign currency exposure converted into US$ (2,021) (18,281) (4) (16,568)
Exchange rate (R$/US$)   5.4760 4.0307 5.4760 4.0307

As of June 30, 2020, the Company adopted the R$5.4760/US$1.00 exchange rate, corresponding to the
month's closing rate announced by the Central Bank of Brazil as probable scenario. The table below
shows the sensitivity analysis and the effect on profit or loss of exchange rate fluctuations in the exposed
amount at the end of the period:
  Parent Company Consolidated
 Rate Liabilities, net

Amounts exposed to the risk of appreciation
of the U.S. dollar (R$ 5.476/US$1.00)

5.4760  (11,068) (20)

   Possible adverse scenario (+25%)  6.8450   (2,767)  (5)
Remote adverse scenario (+50%)  8.2140   (5,534) (10)
Possible favorable scenario (-25%)  4.1070  2,767  5
Remote favorable scenario (-50%)  2.7380  5,534  10

46

Notes to the individual and consolidated quarterly information form - ITR
Period ended June 30, 2020
 (In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)

28.4.  Credit risk

Credit risk is inherent in the Company’s operating and financing activities, mainly represented by cash
and cash equivalents, short-term investments, trade receivables and advances to suppliers.

Financial assets classified as cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments are deposited with
counterparties rated investment grade or higher by S&P or Moody's (between AAA and AA+), pursuant
to risk management policies. The Company concentrates more than 10% of its total financial assets in

[…]

• The probable scenario is the scenario expected by the Company’s Management and

corroborated by an external independent source;

• The possible adverse scenario assumes a 25% deterioration in the main risk variable that
determines the fair value of financial instruments; and

• The remote adverse scenario assumes a 50% deterioration in the main risk variable that
determines the fair value of financial instruments.

The probable scenario adopted by the Company is represented by market levels remaining unchanged.

Based on the Company’s analysis, the financial instruments exposed to the risk of change in interest rate
are short-term investments in CDBs and investment funds, classified as cash equivalents and short-term
investments. The Company assessed its non-derivative financial instruments, considering the impact of
fluctuations in interest rates on the exposed amounts as of June 30, 2020. The exposed amounts and
interest rate fluctuation scenarios, and their respective effect on the Company’s result, are as follows:

  Parent Company

Cash

equivalents
Short-term

investments
Advance ticket

purchases
Amounts exposed to risk of variation in the CDI rate
(2.15% p.a.)  96,896   1,374,290  1,179,319
Possible adverse scenario (-25%)  (521)  (7,387)  (6,339)
Remote adverse scenario (-50%)  (1,042)  (14,774)  (12,678)
Possible favorable scenario (+25%)  521   7,387   6,339
Remote favorable scenario (+50%)  1,042   14,774   12,678

  Consolidated

Cash

equivalents
Short-term

investments
Advance ticket

purchases
Amounts exposed to risk of variation in the CDI rate
(2.15% p.a.) 97,903   1,374,302  1,179,319
Possible adverse scenario (-25%)  (526)  (7,387)  (6,339)
Remote adverse scenario (-50%)  (1,052)  (14,774)  (12,678)
Possible favorable scenario (+25%)  526   7,387   6,339
Remote favorable scenario (+50%)  1,052   14,774   12,678

48

Notes to the individual and consolidated quarterly information form - ITR
Period ended June 30, 2020
 (In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)

29. Non-cash transactions

 Parent Company  Consolidated
 06/30/2020 06/30/2019 06/30/2020 06/30/2019
Increase in property, plant and equipment
through leases

- 368 - 368

Exchange variation on foreign investments (431) - - -
Withholding income tax on interest on equity 3.738 - 3.738 -

30. Insurance

As of June 30, 2020, the main insurance coverage, by nature, in relation to maximum indemnifiable
amounts, was as follows:

Type 06/30/2020

Rent insurance ( Rio Negro - Alphaville complex) 1,318

D&O liability insurance 100,000

Fire insurance (Property insurance Rio Negro - Alphaville complex) 12,747

The insurance coverage was considered sufficient by the Company’s Management.

31. Subsequent events

On July 5, 2020, the Company’s Board of Directors approved the commercial transaction between the
Company and GLA, with GLAI as an intervening party, whereby, upon signing the Advance Ticket